ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) THOMPSON BROS., INC., a corporation,) for authority to discontinue certain) warehouse facilities, and for author-) ity to decrease authorized warehouse) space.

60363

Application No. 42256

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

Thompson Bros., Inc., a corporation, requests authority to discontinue public warehouse operations at 190 Lombard Street, San Francisco, consisting of 47,000 square feet.

Applicant conducts operations as a warehouseman in several locations in the City and County of San Francisco, as well as in Alameda County.

It is alleged that the amount of space utilized and required by applicant has decreased due to a change in the methods of storing and handling of goods; that applicant's customers do not maintain inventories as large as they formerly did; that the discontinuance of the facility at 190 Lombard Street will still leave applicant with sufficient space and will result in certain economies and add to efficiencies in operation.

After consideration the Commission is of the opinion and finds that public convenience and necessity no longer require applicant's service as a public warehouseman at 190 Lombard Street, San Francisco, and that its authorized storage space in the City and County of San Francisco may be decreased by 47,000 square feet. A public hearing is not necessary.

-1-

Decision No.

<u>O R D E R</u>

Application having been filed and the Commission being informed in the premises,

IT IS ORDERED:

A. 42256 AH

1. That after the effective date hereof Thompson Bros., Inc., a corporation, may discontinue operations as a public warehouseman in 47,000 square feet of space located at 190 Lombard Street, San Francisco, and its authorized storage space in the City and County of San Francisco is hereby decreased by said amount.

2. That on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public applicant shall amend its tariffs on file with this Commission to reflect the authority herein granted.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at _	San Francisco	, California, this_	5-4-
day of _	- Call	·], 196	50.	\sum
	\bigcup		Calture MIX	President
			Jula Ka	selice.
			main	- de
			100000	
			6.40	toc_
			Therefore	Erner
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Com	Issioners